

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

ELEMENTARY & SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

No. SO (LIT-IV)-E&SED/E.P/Mir Azam Dated 25.10.2023

Immodiate **OURT MATTER/EXECUTION PETITION/TIME LIMIT** MOST IM CASE

То

The Section Officer (Male), Elementary & Secondary Education Dep

aver Pakhtukhwa

SUBJECT: - REOUEST FOR ADVICE FOR APPLICATION FOR THE PAY W.E.F 18.06.2014 TO 24.05.2015 PURPOSE OF IN **RESPECT OF LATE MIR AZAM, EX-DEO DISTRICT LAKKI** MARWAT.

I am directed to refer to the subject noted above and to forward herewith a copy of Budget Officer (V), Finance Department, wherein it is mentioned that salary of Late Mir Azam (BPS-19) may be adjusted against the equal or higher grade left unfilled during the period from 18.06.2014 to 24.05.2015 in E&SE Department for the purpose of drawl salary to implement the judgment of Service Tribunal dated 14.10.2021.

You are therefore, requested to intimate that whether any post in BPS-19 or higher grade left unfilled during the period from 18.06.2014 to 24.05.2015 or otherwise by today.

Encl.As Above.

Endst.NO & date as above. Copy forwarded to the:-

- 1. Registrar, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal.
- 2. P.S to Secretary E&SED.
- 3. P.A to Additional Secretary (General), E&SED.
- one when the south on the south 4. P.A to Deputy Secretary (Legal), E&SED.

SECTION OFFICER //LIT-I

SECTION OFFICER (



GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ELEMENTARY & SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

Peshawar the October 19, 2023

NOTIFICATION

NO. SO(Accounts)/E&SE/6-21/LPR/Lakki Marwat: In compliance with Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Peshawar order sheet dated 13-01-2022 in Execution Petition No. 340/2021 read with Judgement dated 14-10-2021 in Service Appeal No.1312/2014 titled Mir Azam Khan Ex-EDO (BS-19) Lakki Marwat Vs Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa and others, the compentent authority is pleased to retire (retrospectively) Late Mir Azam Khan Ex- DEO (Male) BS-19 w.e.f 24-05-2015 on attaining the age of superannuation as his date of birth is 25-05-1955 conditionally subject to outcome of the CPLA in the Supreme Court of Pakistan in terms of order "XX" Rule 1 of the Supreme Court Rules, 1980.

2. The Competent Authority is further pleased to allow the officer (Late) 365 days encashment of leave (subject to availability in his leave account) in lieu of LPR as admissible to him under the Revised Leave Rules, 1981, also subject to above mentioned CPLA.

SECRETARY Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Elementary & Secondary Edu: Department

Endst: of even No. & date:

Copy forwarded to:

- 1. The Registrar, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal w.r.t Service Appeal mentioned above.
- 2. PS to Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- 3. The Director E&SE, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar
- 4. The District Accounts Officer Lakki Marwat
- 5. The Director, EMIS Cell, E&SE Department for uploading at official website.
- 6. District Education Officer (Male), Lakki Marwat with the direction to clear all pension liabilities in respect of above officer (Late) as soon as possible being a court matter under intimation to all concerned.
- 7. The Section Officer (Male), Elementary & Secondary Education Department.
- 8. Section Officer (Litigation-II, IV) E&SE Department.
- 9. PS to Secretary E&SE, Department.
- 10. PA to Additional Secretary (G), E&SE Department.
- 11. Legal heir of Mir Azam Khan Ex-EDO (BS-19) Lakki Marwat.
- 12. Master File.

Usman Al

(USMAN ALI MOHMAND) SECTION OFFICER (ACCOUNTS)



GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT

No.BOV/FD/2-8/2023-24

() finance.gkp.pk () financekpgovt

Dated Peshawar the 25th October, 2023...

MOST IMMEDIATE / COURT MATTER / EXECUTION PETITION

To

The Secretary to Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Elementary & Secondary Education Department, Peshawar.

Subject:

REQUEST FOR ADVICE FOR APPLICATION FOR THE PURPOSE OF PAY W.E.F 18-06-2014 TO 24-05-2015 IN RESPECT OF LATE MIR AZAM, EX-DEO DISTRICT LAKKI MARWAT.

Dear Sir,

I am directed to refer to your letter No.SO(Lit-IV)E&SED/1-3/EP#340/2021/SA#613/2012/Mir Azam Dated 09-10-2023 on the subject noted above and to state that salary of Late Mir Azam may be adjusted against the equal or higher grade left unfilled during the period from 18-06-2014 to 24-05-2015 in E&SE Department for the purpose of drawl of salary to implement the judgment of Service Tribunal dated 14-10-2021.

2. I am further directed to state that in case, an unfilled post during the period mentioned above is not available, then proposal for creation of supernummary post may be taken with this department, please.

Yours faithfully. (IMPIAZ RHAN) BUDGET OFFICER-

ENDST. OF EVEN NO. & DATE:

Copy forwarded to the:-

- 1. Director (Treasury & Accounts), Finance Department.
- 2. PA to Additional Secretary (Regulation), Finance Department.
- 3. PA to Additional Secretary-I, Finance Department.
- Section Officer (Litigation-IV), Elementary & Secondary Education Department
- 5. Section Officer (Litigation-II), Finance Department.
- 6. Master File.

BUDÉET OFE ER-V